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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
SUFFOLK, ss.  ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
 Docket No.  C17-030 & V17-233 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Evolve Fitness     ) 
52 New Street     ) 
Cambridge     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a 
complaint submitted on May 15, 2017, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Linda Agerbak 
(“Complainant”). The Complainant had reported violations relating to the following sections of 
521 CMR: 2.6 (maintenance of access features); 27.4.3 (stairway handrail extensions); and 28 
(vertical access) in that the lobby door accessing the elevator was locked during business hours.  

 
A First Notice was sent to all parties concerned on July 5, 2017, citing the reported 

violations. In a July 11, 2017 submittal from Mark Rozman, the owner of Evolve Fitness, he 
assured that the handrails would be brought into compliance. Following that letter, the Board 
forwarded a Second Notice to all parties concerned on July 28, 2017 in which it required Evolve 
Fitness to: (1) provide a timeframe for completion of corrections to the handrails; and (2) to 
either ensure that the routes to the fitness center coincide (i.e. to ensure the elevator’s 
accessibility) or submit an application for variance, both within 14 days of its receipt of the 
Notice.  

 
On August 10, 2017, the Board received a completed variance application, submitted 

pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Mr. Rozman on behalf of Evolve Fitness (“Petitioner”). The 
variance application sought relief to keep the outside elevator lobby access door locked. The 
Petitioner did not also provide the required timeframe for handrail compliance. 

 
The Board convened a hearing on September 25, 2017 which was held in accordance 

with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested 
parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. Mr. 
Rozman appeared on behalf of Evolve Fitness. Michael Muehe and Kate Thurman appeared for 
the Cambridge Commission for Persons with Disabilities. Ms. Agerbak also appeared as did 
William Joyce, the Board’s compliance officer. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. 

 
The instant decision memorializes the Board’s determinations made at the time of that 

hearing. 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
521 CMR 2.6 [Maintenance of Access Features] requires that, “[a]t all times, accessibility 

features must be maintained and fully operational. (i.e. access aisles kept clear at all times, 
mechanical devices be kept in operating condition, etc.).” 

 
Per 521 CMR 20.2, “[w]ithin the boundary of the site, an accessible route(s) shall be 

provided from accessible parking, accessible passenger loading zones, and public streets or 
sidewalks to the accessible building entrance they serve. The accessible route(s) shall coincide 
with the route for the general public.” 
 

Stair requirements are addressed in 521 CMR 27.00. 521 CMR 27.4.1 [Location] states 
that “[s]tairways shall have continuous handrails at both sides of all stairs. The inside handrail 
on switchback or dogleg stairs shall always be continuous.” 

 
521 CMR 27.4.3 [Extensions] requires that, “[w]here handrails terminate at the top and 

bottom of a stair run, they shall have extensions that comply with the following: a. At the top, 
extend at least 12 inches (12” = 305mm) beyond the top riser and parallel with the floor or 
ground surface. … b. At the bottom, extend at least 12 inches (12” = 305mm) plus the width of 
one tread beyond the bottom riser. The handrail shall continue to slope for a distance of the 
width of one tread from the bottom riser; the remainder of the extension shall be horizontal … 
c. Handrail extensions need not extend if it would cause a safety hazard or if space does not 
permit. Extensions shall comply with 521 CMR 20.6, Protruding Objects.” 

 
521 CMR 28.1 requires that, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level 

including mezzanines, shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is 
provided, each passenger elevator shall comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be 
on an accessible route and located within the space with which it is intended to serve.”  
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-27, including the initial Complaint, Application for Variance, 

correspondence and photographs. 
Exhibit 2: Email correspondences from August 22, 2017 through September 18, 2017.2 
Exhibit 3: Photograph of the exterior of the rear of the building, including the door to the 

elevator. 
Exhibit 4: Photograph of the stairway and handrail at the front of the building.  
 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
2 This modifies other indications that Exhibit 2 was a picture of the center handrail at the front of the 
building. That photograph is, rather, depicted at Exhibit 1, AAB 7. 
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Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial 

evidence, based on the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence 
and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 11(2), § 14(7). 
  

1) The subject building was constructed in 1971 and includes two stories with a total gross 
area of 15,610 ft². Cambridge Assessor records.  

2) The Petitioner, Evolve Fitness, operates as a fitness center and occupies 10,000 ft² on 
the first floor and 5,000 ft² on the second floor. There is parking for 55 vehicles on the 
property. Exhibit 1, AAB 16. 

3) Evolve Fitness owns the elevator installed at the building,3 the access door to which is 
locked. Persons wishing to use the elevator must ring a buzzer to notify staff. Upon 
notice, staff is expected to go out to the elevator and unlock the door to allow access for 
its use. Mr. Rozman’s testimony. 

4) The main stairway into the building includes a center handrail which does not extend 
horizontally beyond the ends of the top and bottom of the stair run. No safety hazard or 
space limitations prevent such extensions. There are no handrails on either side of the 
stairway. Exhibit 1, AAB 7 and Exhibit 4. 

 
Discussion 

 
The instant matter arose based on a complaint made by a member of the fitness center 

who was repeatedly unable to access the building elevator despite using the buzzer which was 
intended to alert staff to go to the rear of the building and open the vestibule by unlocking the 
external door. Because of the lack of accessibility, on at least one occasion the Complainant (a 
disabled individual) had to obtain physical assistance to ascend the front steps into the building. 
The Complainant noted that the handrail at that stairway does not comply with 521 CMR.  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.6, which states that, “[a]t 

all times, accessibility features must be maintained and fully operational.” The Petitioner 
acknowledged that the stairway handrails do not comply with 521 CMR and accepted its 
responsibility to ensure compliance. It assured the Board of its intention to comply 
expeditiously while also submitting a variance request with respect to keeping the door 
accessing the elevator at the rear of the building locked. 
 

Pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks 
that full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 
521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be 
technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without 
any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00.  
 

                                                 
3 Per the Massachusetts Office of Public Safety and Inspections, the elevator (State ID #49-L-2781), has 
been owned by Lumar Inc. d/b/a Evolve Fitness since November 17, 2015 having been transferred from 
Pizzuto Family Realty Trust, the building owner. The elevator has an outstanding civil fine (recorded on 
November 1, 2013). 
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As noted, the Petitioner admitted that the front stair handrails were not compliant and 

agreed to make corrections thereto, bringing the front stairway into compliance with 521 CMR. 
However, the Petitioner also argued that a variance is needed to permit keeping the rear door 
that accesses the elevator locked in order to protect the building from unauthorized entry and 
to deter thieves. The Petitioner reasoned that compliance in that regard is impracticable 
because it will allow free access to the facility to non-members. This, the Petitioner claims, will 
create a liability in that it will be difficult to track attendance or require guests to sign in or sign 
liability waivers. 

 
The Cambridge Commission for Persons with Disabilities opposed the variance request, 

arguing that the elevator lobby entrance door should remain unlocked during business hours so 
that customers, members and guests with disabilities will have the same full access to the 
facility as others do at the front entrance. The Commission contended that requiring those with 
disabilities to wait for a staff person to unlock the entrance door is not an acceptable burden, 
particularly in the event of inclement weather. The Commission also argued that the Petitioner 
had not established impracticability requiring a variance in this instance. 

 
Additionally, the Complainant offered detailed testimony to rebut the Petitioner’s 

contention that anyone ringing the buzzer for access to the elevator never waits more than one 
minute before staff arrives to open the door. Rather, she credibly attested that she has waited 
well over one minute on more than one occasion and that the buzzer was broken for several 
months. She also noted her concern with the fact that she has had to contend with ice at that 
location in the winter. 

 
In light of substantial evidence adduced in testimony and documentation, the Board 

finds insufficient evidence to establish impracticability. Particularly, Mr. Rozman testified that 
money was not a problem; therefore, the Petitioner has conceded that there is no 
impracticability relating to excessive or unreasonable cost without substantial benefit to 
persons with disabilities. Furthermore, the Petitioner offered no evidence to support its claim 
of impracticability regarding technological unfeasibility. Therefore, the Board voted in favor of 
the Complainant and to require the Petitioner to fully comply with 521 CMR with respect to the 
issues addressed in this matter.  
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant has failed to establish 
impracticability and, therefore, votes as follows: 
 

- to FIND IN FAVOR OF THE COMPLAINANT regarding the reported violations of 521 
CMR 2.6, 27.4.3 and 28 in that the Petitioner’s elevator is not currently accessible 
and the front stairway fails to include compliant handrails.  
 

- to CONTINUE the matter and REQUIRE the Petitioner to submit a proposed plan 
regarding elevator access and stairway compliance, to be submitted to the Board no 
later than November 30, 2017. 
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- to REQUIRE the Petitioner to ensure that the exterior door that accesses the 
elevator remains unlocked until such time as it has provided an otherwise 
acceptable mode of compliance in that regard. 

 
- to EXPEDITE this decision of the Board, therefore bypassing the Board’s approval of 

the decision prior to it being sent out to all parties concerned. 
 
 
 
 
 
A true copy attest, dated:  October 23, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

       

Walter White, Chair (Not Present)  Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

    

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

     

_ ____________    

George Delegas, Member   Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

    

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, 
§14 and M.G.L. c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior 
Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 


